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Fertilizer price

*125. SHR1 RAMNARAYAN
GOSWAMI: Will the PRIME
MINISTER bz pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the domestic price of fertilizer most of the times remains h.gher than ih:
international price; and

(b) if so, what are the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Govarnment to bring down prices in the domestic market ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMI-
OALS AND FERTILIZERS
%SHR.I CHINTA MOHAN) ;: (a)

0, SiI.

(b) Doesnot arise. Howaver, the question whether ther+ is any scope for reduction in the prices of fertilizers is one of the terms of refzrence of Parliament Committee on Fertili-
zeT Pricing.

SHRI RAMNARAYAN
GOSWAMI : Sir, my question was “whether it is a fact that the domestic price of fertilizer most of the times remzins higher than the interpational price”. The Mipister n his reply has flatly denied the fact.
T would like to draw the atiention of the Minister to an article, written by Shri Bhanu Pratap Singh who was the Chairman of a high-powered Committee on Agricultural Policies and Programmss, which appearad on 23rd January, 1992 in the Times of India wherein it has been stated:

“Fertilizer prices in India have most of the time been above their international prices. In recent years, in spite of huge subsidies said to have been paid to fertiliser manufacturers, farmersin India, compared to elsswhere had to sell considerably more of their wheat and paddy to buy one kilo of nitrogen, phosphate and potash”
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Now after slashing down the subsidy on fartilisers farmers have to pay more. For this year the fertilizer Department has cstimated a deficit of 13 lakh tonnes of DAP and 10 lakh tonnes of urea. The Government bas directed the Minerals and Metals Tradir g Corporatior:
to import 6 lakh tonnes of DAP and 4 lakh tonnes of urea.

Last year the Government had to 1mport. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : What is your question ?
SHRI RAMNARAYAN

GOSWAMI : Sir, I am just coming lo my specific question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can’t have such a long preface for a supplementary.

SHRI RAMNARAYAN
GOSWAMI : Last year the Govern- -
ment had to import 27.50 lakh tonnes. of NPK. My specific supplementary 18 this, This tmplies that the domestic production fails to meet the internal demand; that is why we are importing fartilis=rs from abroad..
I would like to krow the purchase:
price of DAP and urea per tonne, excluding carrying charges and from which country the Govsrnment has imported or is going to import.

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN :-
Sir, I can’t say from which country we are going to import. It is the Ministry of Commerce which will decide. For last year, I will check. up with tbe Commerce Ministry and give you the note, Sir. T will:
also write to him. (Iaferruptions). . .

SHRI RAMNARAYAN
GOSWAMI : Sir, he has actually evaded my question. Last year they had imported a large amount of fertilisers from abroad. And they don’'t Imow the price! Actually he is evading my questions....(Jarer-
ruptions). . . Actually he does not.
want to divulge tne actual position.
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Part (b) of my supplementary is this. The Minister said in his repiy that a Parliamentary Commitiez on Fertiliser Pricing bas bzn formed.
Tt means that the Government has the Infention to raduce the fertiliser price. That is, at present the fertiliser price is very high in Lhe sense that it fails to be commensurats with the. purchasing power of the farmers. I want to know from the hon. Minisier why the domsstic price of fertiliser is very high. 1Tt is beyond the capacity of the farmers to purchase. Is it due to high cost of raw materials such as coal, nanh-
tha, natural gas and eleciricity supplied by Coal India, Incian Ol Corporation, Gas Authority of India Limited, ONGC, NTPC and SPBs respectively, through administered price hike ? Secondly, is it due to high cost of imported raw mat-
erlals such as rock phosphate, sulphur etc.? Thirdly, is it due fo increase in railway frzights and withdrawal of fertilizer subsidy by 309 effzcted from last year?

SHR1 CHINTA MOHAN : We ar. not hidine anything. We are very transparect. Last ysar we have imported roughly about ...
(Interruptions)

=5t W aw i g gAwt
o § T S RAT ST R HAC
ey, wEr WY @t w9 @l
Tgl = e &

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN : We have imported about three million tonnes of nutrients last year. From which country, if the Member wants it, I will writcto him. ({Interruptions)
About the cost of production, it differs from factory to faclory. It all depends on whether the unit
{s based on coal, naphtha or gas.
If it 15 ia gas-based unit the cost of production of fertilizer 1s very less.
For example, in TFFCO, Kalol the urea retention price per tonne is about Rs, 2,820. In Talcher Unit of Fertilizer Corporation of India which is coal-based for the same urea

{ RAJYA SABHA ]
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the retention pricz is about Rs.
6,147. Thecost differs from factory to factory within India. Thare arz so many other factors like the cost of raw materials which has gonz up.
With so many factors adding together th? cost of produciion has gone up. Th2 average cost of urea today is about Rs. 3,800 par tonme whereas DAP 15 about Rs. 8,000 per tonne.

A UM AW Ot q’@zq'
FiedTgat AR fRaml & AT wi
T & fqq IORT w7 UR AqIE
HETL § W 3gF qhomHeasy
e fFamt & a@T sfes Ty a1 9P T ¥ 99 IFR ¥ T
FeTigy ® I it Aafe, a7 s
T2 &Y o, agfly FF SqET ®
Fwr g g § A I A
g1 Mar &1 § g 949 § og shAAr
Aga g fF A1 gt arr femee
FiTAMIT FiTET W BETgTT
FILATE A gfear &, Fiw gt
M ¥ A& T JAq WREFT &Y
W ¥ UF FAOT 29 % SR @ug
g % & OF FO7 qeflg @@ I
T, T ag St FHN § IR [ w
¥ faq g@r Ft g@E FW 8
qgq7T 21 ga 9w ¥ § oA =vgar
g f@ o1 9% agh & wiewm}
FEN §, A9 TG |/ Wi @
S oElE T O ¥ oaT ¥, U
B FRIT AT AT 97 919 w2 F
faz &t gaat @t e awwic &
T HiTE, @ ¥ s ARAr g
f&* o0 wwa fog ws & fram
F faw gz W dfEr 58 W@ o8
gt Faw W faw 9 § =
g Ak g ¥ IOET w1 a5 5y
g & fro g 399 eary WA @y
gt femmm wlesmat wwREm
OiT WEAEE FIORET O gfear & g9 e W1 w1 @
g’ ¥, Y TREX § &, A guey
3T IT F AT F oA ¥ g
e F|aegy HO qifs IURT H
gfz g o 7 wwEq # ufe gfg &
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AW A1 o W ST ORA §I AT
g, d agl ag a@w | a@t § ot
ATRAT E

Ay Awe zara fag o fEar & w1 ®r fag T8 8

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN : Sir, today we arc producing about 9 million tonnes of feriilizer in tie country and there is a shortfall of 3 million tonnes.

- MR.CHAIRMAN : His question 15 only about Gorakhpur. Be precise. Youtell him about Gorakh-
purl . . . . —

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN : We need abou! 12 millton tonnes of fertilizer nutrients today. He is askingabout Gorakhpur. ThePrime Minister is also very keen that th2 unit .. .(Interruptions)

o7 fFT TR Taw - aqmia o,
Wi gqE "Aar w1 faw @ «iEw
W @AY ¥ Ux T WY Ags (9al |

ot awafa : s I T 9T
IR G Awg W AT

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN : The
HFC and FCI are all sick uaits basad on old technology. He is particularly referring to Gorakhpur in Utlar Pradesh. In Gorakhpur wz are trying...(Interruptions). . .

ot et I Yoy - gamfa o, ol TarA Adr ot w0 47 § IfEA
A AET ST A IF i A A
fear & | ] A Fawr st feeg
g, JqT AN & W E, vAey W T

LR Ci el A

SHRI CHIENTA MOHAN : We bave constituted a commitize. We have asked the commnttee to give its report. The committee has 16 RS2 '

L5 MAR. 1992]
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We are trying to

given ils report.
. (Interruptions)

send this to..

A1 M AW qwg o oaaisly
St T o¥ TSN AE AT TR
9T A §

12.00 Noon

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
P.V. NARASIMHA RAO) : 1 have received sirong reprsentations from Members of Parliament in regard io the Gorakhpur umit. We have asked for a special repott and we would like to take quick measurss to turn it around because I have been told that more than any other unit there are greater possibilities of turning around this wumit.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Quazstion
Hour is over,

—— —

[The Deputy Chairman in the Chair]

ORAL. ANSWER ‘TO - SHORT
NOTICE QUESTION NO. 1

Discontentmment among employez s due to retrenchment policy

SHRI  KRISHAN LAL
SHARMA : Will the Prime Mlmst“ be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the frustration and 'dis-
conteptment among the Government employses due to the rotrenchment policy being implemented by Government; .

(b) whether Governmznt hava decided to lower the retirement age of th=ir employees;

(©) if so,
and

(d) whether Government have drawn any a phased - programme to implement the decision; and it so, the details thereof?

the reasons therefor;

